

No. 20-1955

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff – Counter-Defendant – Appellee,
v.

VICKRAM BEDI, PRESIDENT, DATALINK COMPUTER PRODUCTS, et al.
Defendants – Counter-Claimants – Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York,
Hon. David N. Hurd

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF – COUNTER-DEFENDANT – APPELLEE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

STANLEY E. KEEN
Deputy Solicitor for National Operations

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for
Appellate Litigation

JESSE Z. GRAUMAN
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N-2716
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5563
grauman.jesse.z@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK2

 A. The Department of Labor’s Enforcement of Wage Obligations Under the
 H-1B Visa Program2

 B. The Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act.....7

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND8

 A. Defendants’ Participation in the H-1B Program and Resulting
 Obligations.....9

 B. Defendants’ Failure to Pay Ingvarsdóttir the Required Wage10

 C. Criminal Activity by Defendants and Ingvarsdóttir.....11

 D. Evidence of Ingvarsdóttir’s Coercive Employment Relationship and Bedi’s
 Abuse12

 III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY14

 A. Administrative Proceedings14

 B. Defendants’ Opposition to Ingvarsdóttir’s Efforts to Enforce the ARB’s
 Order in State Court.....16

 C. District Court Proceedings18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

ARGUMENT23

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW23

 II. DEFENDANTS’ OBLIGATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FEDERAL DEBT
 COLLECTION PROCEDURES ACT.23

 A. Like the Back-Wage Award in *E.D.P.*, Defendants’ Debt Is an Amount
 Owing to the United States under the FDCPA Because It Is a Public
 Obligation, Not a Purely Private One.....23

B. The District Court’s Decision and <i>E.D.P.</i> Are Consistent with the Text and Purpose of the FDCPA and INA.	27
1. The Language of the FDCPA Indicates that the Critical Factor in Determining Whether an Obligation Is a Debt Under the FDCPA Is What the Debt’s Source Is, Not the Party to Whom the Amount Ultimately May Flow.	27
2. The Source of Defendants’ Debt Is the INA and Defendants’ LCAs, Not Any Private Contract with Ingvarsdóttir.....	32
3. Neither the FDCPA’s Language Nor Its Purpose Limits Debts Under the Statute to Those That Benefit the United States Financially.....	35
4. <i>Nathanson</i> Is Not Inconsistent with <i>E.D.P.</i>	39
C. <i>E.D.P.</i> Is Not Limited to Circumstances Where the Government is the Only Party that Can Enforce the Underlying Order, and Even if it Were, Defendants’ Contention that Ingvarsdóttir Can Enforce the ARB’s Order Is Both Unsupported and Barred by Judicial Estoppel.	43
III. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i> DOCTRINE PRECLUDES THE UNITED STATES FROM ENFORCING THE ARB’S ORDER.	48
A. The Plaintiff in This Action—the United States—Participated in No Wrongdoing and Does Not Stand in Ingvarsdóttir’s Shoes.	48
B. Even if Ingvarsdóttir’s Conduct Could be Imputed to the United States, Defendants Have Failed To Show, as They Must Under This Affirmative Defense, that the Debt Sought in This Action Resulted from the Criminal Activity at Issue or that Any Misconduct by Ingvarsdóttir Is Equal to Their Own Misconduct.....	51
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
ADDENDUM	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adm’r v. Efficiency Corp.</i> , ARB Case No. 15-005, 2016 WL 4718917 (ARB Aug. 4, 2016).....	56
<i>Amalgamated Util. Workers v. Consol. Edison Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	23, 25–26
<i>Atl. Limousine Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2011)	55
<i>Biran v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 02-civ-5506, 2002 WL 31040345 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2002).....	7
<i>BrandAid Mtkg. Corp. v. Biss</i> , 462 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2006)	51–54
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	43
<i>Compunnel Software Grp., Inc. v. Gupta</i> , No. 14-civ-4790, 2015 WL 1224298 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2015)	34
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	54
<i>Cyberworld Enter. Tech., Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 602 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2010)	24–25, 56
<i>Deem v. DiMella-Deem</i> , 941 F.3d 618 (2d Cir. 2019)	43

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	35–36
<i>Export-Import Bank of U.S. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co., Ltd.</i> , 609 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	36–37
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Giammettei</i> , 34 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	49, 51, 54
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Bus. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2004)	29–30, 32
<i>G4S Int’l Emp’t Servs. (Jersey), Ltd. v. Newton-Sealey</i> , 975 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2020)	49
<i>Gupta v. Perez</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 437 (D.N.J. 2015).....	25, 33–34
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Hartman Bros. Heating & Air Conditioning v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2002)	55
<i>Ingvarsdóttir v. Bedi</i> , No. 155571-2016, 2016 WL 7031446, 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 32359(U), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Dec. 2, 2016) (<i>Ingvarsdóttir I</i>)	16, 17, 45–46
<i>Ingvarsdóttir v. Bedi</i> , No. 155571-2016, 2017 WL 1438265 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Apr. 24, 2017) (<i>Ingvarsdóttir II</i>)	17, 18, 46, 47

Cases--Continued:

Jacoby-Bender, Inc. v. Jacques Kreisler Mfg. Corp.,
 287 F. Supp. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)52

Jinna v. MPRSoft, Inc.,
 ARB Case No. 2019-0070, 2020 WL 2319034 (ARB April 15, 2020)4

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A. de C.V.,
 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005) 19–20, 57

King v. Time Warner Cable Inc.,
 894 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2018)37

Kolbusz-Kijne v. Tech. Career Inst.,
 No. 93-LCA-0004, 1994 WL 897284
 (DOL Off. Admin. Appeals July 18, 1994).....3

Kutty v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 No. 3:05-cv-510, 2011 WL 3664476 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 19, 2011) 26, 33

Lotes Co., Ltd. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.,
 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014)41

McBride v. Estis Well Serv., LLC,
 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014) 38–39

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.,
 513 U.S. 352 (1995)..... 54–55

Mullins v. New York,
 653 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2011)23

Cases--Continued:

<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952).....	21, 39–42
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>N.L.R.B. v. E.D.P. Med. Comput. Sys., Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 951 (2d Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	46–47
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>PenneCom B.V. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2004)	57
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968).....	54, 56–57
<i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase Bank & Co. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Sec. LLC)</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	51
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014)	48, 56–57

Cases--Continued:

<i>S.E.C. v. ICP Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 10-civ-4791, 2012 WL 204098 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	37
<i>Shah v. N.Y. Off. of Mental Health</i> , 523 F. App'x 828, 2013 WL 1846524 (2d Cir. May 3, 2013)	7
<i>Shah v. Wilco Systems, Inc.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 641 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	7
<i>Shannon v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 332 F.3d 95, 99 (2d Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Sobranes Recovery Pool I, LLC v. Todd & Hughes Constr. Corp.</i> , 509 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2007)	28–32, 34, 35, 42
<i>Theodoropoulos v. I.N.S.</i> , 358 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2004)	41
<i>U.S. Small Bus. Admin. v. Bensal</i> , 853 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2017)	28, 34
<i>United States v. Bongiorno</i> , 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997).....	30–32, 34, 42
<i>United States v. Bedi</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1168, 2019 WL 356546 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	41

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<i>United States v. State Bank of N.C.</i> , 31 U.S. 29 (1832).....	41
<i>United States v. Veal</i> , No. 04-0755-cv-w-dw, 2005 WL 1532748 (W.D. Mo. June 28, 2005).....	38
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 940 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2019)	40–41
<i>Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Varess v. Persian Broad. Serv. Global, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 2018-0023, 2019 WL 5102146 (ARB Sept. 26, 2019).....	56
<i>Venkatraman v. REI Sys., Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2005)	7, 25
<i>Watson v. Bank of Am.</i> , 196 F. App'x 306, 2006 WL 2482845 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7, 25
<i>WHD v. Integrated Geophysics, Corp.</i> , ARB Case No. 2019-0001, 2020 WL 3146470 (ARB May 13, 2020)	56
<i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	40

Briefs:

FTC v. Nat’l Bus. Consultants, Inc.,
 Reply Brief for Appellants, 2004 WL 2619617 (5th Cir. filed Jan. 12, 2004)30

FTC v. Nat’l Bus. Consultants, Inc.,
 Brief for the Appellee, 2003 WL 23873977 (5th Cir. filed Dec. 23, 2003).....30

Ingvarsdóttir v. Bedi,
 Mem. of Law in Supp. of Pl.’s Mot. for Summ. J. CPLR 3212,
 2017 WL 1542177 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County filed Jan. 3, 2017) 16, 17

Ingvarsdóttir v. Bedi,
 Defs.’ Mem. in Supp. Cross-Mot. to Dismiss,
 2017 WL 1542178 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County filed Feb. 10, 2017) 17–18, 45–46

Federal Statutes:

Immigration and Nationality Act,

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(1)	4, 5, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(1)(A)(i)	3, 5, 26, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(2)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(2)(C)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(2)(B)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(2)(C)(vii)	4, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(2)(D)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	34

Federal Statutes--Continued:

18 U.S.C. § 228(d)(1)(A) (1994)31

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1294(1)1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13451

Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act,

28 U.S.C. §§ 3001–3308.....1, 7

28 U.S.C. § 3001(a)37

28 U.S.C. § 3001(a)(1)..... 7, 28

28 U.S.C. § 3002(3) 8, 40

28 U.S.C. § 3002(3)(A)24

28 U.S.C. § 3002(3)(B)..... 24, 27

28 U.S.C. § 3004.....7

28 U.S.C. § 3015.....7–8

28 U.S.C. §§ 3101–05.....8

28 U.S.C. §§ 3201–06.....8

28 U.S.C. §§ 3301–08.....8

29 U.S.C. § 160(c)26

31 U.S.C. § 191 (1952)40

42 U.S.C. § 3614.....39

Code of Federal Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 214.1413

20 C.F.R. part 655 subparts H & I3

20 C.F.R. part 655 subpart I5

20 C.F.R. § 655.700(b)(2)–(3)5

20 C.F.R. § 655.705(a)(2)5

20 C.F.R. § 655.730(a)4

20 C.F.R. § 655.730(d)(1)5

20 C.F.R. § 655.731(c)(2)(i)–(iv)10

20 C.F.R. § 655.731(c)(7) 4, 26

20 C.F.R. § 655.731(c)(7)(ii)4

20 C.F.R. § 655.740(a)(1)5

20 C.F.R. § 655.800(b)6

20 C.F.R. § 655.805(a)(2)5

20 C.F.R. § 655.8066

20 C.F.R. § 655.806(a)(2)25

20 C.F.R. § 655.810(a)6

20 C.F.R. § 655.810(f) 7, 39

20 C.F.R. § 655.8156

20 C.F.R. § 655.820 6, 25

20 C.F.R. § 655.8256

20 C.F.R. § 655.8406

20 C.F.R. § 655.845 6, 25

29 C.F.R. part 186

Federal Register:

Alien Temporary Employment Labor Certification Process,
56 Fed. Reg. 11,705 (Mar. 20, 1991)39

Labor Condition Applications and Requirements for Employers Using
Nonimmigrants on H-1B Visas in Specialty Occupations and as Fashion Models,
59 Fed. Reg. 65,646 (Dec. 20, 1994)4

Labor Condition Applications and Requirements for Employers Using
Aliens on H-1B Visas in Specialty Occupations and as Fashion Models; Labor
Certification Process for Permanent Employment of Aliens in the United States,
65 Fed. Reg. 80,110 (Dec. 20, 2000) 3, 24, 33

Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Administrative
Review Board,
77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012)6

Secretary’s Order 01-2020, Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Review
Board,
85 Fed. Reg. 13,186 (Mar. 6, 2020)6

	Page
Other Authorities:	
136 Cong. Rec. H13288-02 (Oct. 27, 1990).....	28, 36
H.R. Rep. 101-736 (Sept. 21, 1990)	36, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 103-883 (Jan. 2, 1995)	36–37
N.Y. Civil Practice Law & Rules,	
Rule 3212	17, 45
Rule 3213	16, 17, 45
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. L. § 5-701(a)(1).....	33
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 155.40, 155.42.....	53
